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Fax: (408) 264-2435

TO: Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, California 94612

FROM: Erin McLucas
TITLE: Staff Geologist

WE ARE SENDING YOU:

HAE'ENEeTA

Working To Restore Nature

TRANSMITTAL

DATE: September 28, 1992

PROJECT NUMBER: 61035.03
SUBJECT: Final - Second Quarter 1992
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring at
ARCO Station 6148, 5131 Shattuck Avenue,
Oakland, California.

COPIES DATED

DESCRIPTION

1 G/28/92
subject site.

Final - Second Quarter 1992, Groundwater Monitoring at the above

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
[] For review and comment
[X] As requested
[] For approval

[] For your files

[] Approved as noted

{] Return for corrections

[] Approved as submitted [] Resubmit ___ copies for approval

[] Submit__ copies for distribution

[] Return ___ corrected prints

REMARKS: cc: Mr. H.C. Winsor, ARCO Products Company
Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company
Mr. Richard Hiett, CRWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Joel Coffman, RESNA Industries Inc.
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Working To Restore Nature

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San jose, CA 95118

Phone:; (408} 264-7723

Fax: (408) 264-2435

September 28, 1992

0722MWHE
61035.03
Mr. Michael Whelan
ARCO Products Company
Post Office Box 5811
San Mateo, California 94402
Subject: Second Quarter 1992 Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO Station

6148, 5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, California.

Mr, Whelan:

As requested by ARCO Products Company (ARCO), this letter report summarizes the
results of second quarter 1992 groundwater monitoring performed by ARCO’s contractor,
EMCON Associates (EMCON) of San Jose, California, at the above-referenced site. The
objectives of this quarterly groundwater monitoring are to evaluate changes in the
groundwater flow direction and gradient, and changes in concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the local groundwater associated with a former waste-oil tank and existing
underground gasoline-storage tanks at the site. The field work and laboratory analyses of
groundwater samples during this quarter were performed under the direction of EMCON
and included measuring depths to groundwater, subjectively analyzing groundwater for the
presence of petroleum product, collecting groundwater samples from the wells for laboratory
analyses, and directing a State-certified laboratory to analyze the groundwater samples. Field
procedures and acquisition of field data were performed under the direction of EMCON;
evaluation and warrant of their field data and field protocols is beyond RESNA Industries
Inc.’s (RESNA’s) scope of work. RESNA’s scope of work was limited to interpretation of
field and laboratory analyses data, which included evaluating trends in reported hydrocarbon
concentrations in the local groundwater, the groundwater gradient, and direction of
groundwater flow beneath the site.

The operating ARCO Station 6148 is located on the southwestern corner of the intersection
of Shattuck Avenue and 52nd Street at 5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, California, as

shown on the Site Vicinity Map, Plate 1.
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Prior to the present monitoring, RESNA conducted an initial subsurface investigation
related to the former waste-oil tank. The waste-oil tank was removed by Crosby and
Overtone in June 1987. In December 1991, RESNA initiated a subsurface investigation
which included drilling four soil borings (B-1 through B-4) and installing three 4-inch-
diameter groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) in borings B-1 through B-3,
respectively. Based on the results of this investigation RESNA concluded that the soil and
groundwater in the vicinity of the former waste-oil tank pit had been impacted by
hydrocarbons. The detailed results of this investigation will be summarized in the
forthcoming report. The location of the groundwater monitoring wells, borings, and
pertinent site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan, Plate 2.

Groundwater Sampling and Gradient Evaluation

Depth to water measurements (DTW) were performed by EMCON field personnel on April

20, May 15, and June 12, 1992. Quarterly sampling was performed by EMCON f{ield.
personnel on June 12, 1992; additional samples were collected from MW-1 and MW-3 on

July 2, 1992, to be analyzed for diesel because of the presence of diesel in the blank sample.

The results of EMCON’s field work on the site, including DTW measurements and

subjective analysis for the presence of product in the groundwater in MW-1 through MW-3

are presented on EMCON’s field report sheets and EMCON’s Summary of Groundwater

Monitoring Data. These data are included in Appendix A.

The DTW levels, wellhead elevations, groundwater elevations, and subjective observations
of product in the groundwater from MW-1 through MW-3 for this quarter and previous
groundwater monitoring at the site are summarized in Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater
Monitoring Data. EMCON’s DTW measurements from April 20, May 15, and June 12,
1992, were used to evaluate groundwater elevations. The presence of 0.05 feet of product
was recorded by EMCONs field personnel in MW-2 on June 12, 1992. Presence of product
or sheen was not observed in MW-1 and MW-3 by EMCONs field personnel during this
quarter (see EMCON’s field report sheets, Appendix A). Groundwater elevations in wells
MW-1 through MW-3 increased approximately 0.5 feet between April 20 and June 12, 1992.
The groundwater gradients interpreted from the April, May and June 1992 groundwater
monitorings are shown on the Groundwater Gradient Maps, Plates 3 through 5. The
groundwater gradients interpreted from EMCON’s DTW measurements indicate a gradient
of approximately 0.01 toward the west-southwest. These gradients are generally consistent
with previously interpreted gradients. -

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 were purged and sampled by EMCON
field personnel on June 12, 1992. Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 were purged and
sampled again on July 2, 1992, EMCON’s water sample field data sheets are included in
Appendix A. Approximately five well volumes were purged from each groundwater
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monitoring well prior to collecting groundwater samples on June 12, 1992. Monitoring wells
MW-1 and MW-3 both dried at approximately three well volumes on July 2, 1992, and were
sampled after recharging. Purge water was removed from the site by a licensed hazardous
waste hauler.

Laboratory Methods and Results

Under the direction of EMCON, water samples collected from the wells were analyzed by
Columbia Analytical Services, Inc., located in San Jose, California (Hazardous Waste
Testing Laboratory Certification No. 1426). The water samples from MW-1 and MW-3 were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using modified Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Methods 5030/8020. Concentrations of TPHg and benzene in the groundwater are
shown on Plate 6, TPHg Concentration in Groundwater and Plate 7, Benzene Concentration
in Groundwater. Groundwater from wells MW-1 and MW-3 were also analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) using EPA Method 3510, total oil and grease
(TOG) using Method 5520F-IR /5520C, and volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using EPA
5030/8010. The Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Analytical Reports are included
in Appendix A. Results of these and previous water analyses are summarized in Tables 2
and 3, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater.

Results of this quarter’s groundwater monitoring indicate:

o TPHg was detected in groundwater samples at concentrations of 1,000 parts per
billion {ppb) in MW-1 and 46,000 ppb in MW-3,

0 Benzene was detected in groundwater samples at concentrations of 290 ppb in MW-1
and 3,400 ppb in MW-3. The concentrations in MW-1 and MW-3 exceed the State
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of 1 ppb.

@ Toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were detected in groundwater samples from
MW-1 at concentrations ranging from 10 ppb to 30 ppb, and in MW-3 at
concentrations ranging from 1,300 ppb to 5,400 ppb. The concentrations of toluene,
ethylbenzene and total xylenes in well MW-3 exceéd the Action Level (AL) of 100
ppb toluene, the MCL of 680 ppb ethylbenzene, and the MCL of 1,750 ppb total
xylenes.

0 A lower boiling point hydrocarbon mixture quantified as TPHd was detected in the
groundwater sample from MW-3 .at a concentration of 1,600 ppb.” The mixture was
nondetectable (less than 50 ppb) in the groundwater sample from MW-1. The

\. -M- J
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chromatogram of the hydrocarbon mixture does not match the typical diesel
fingerprint, and it is probably degraded gasoline.
o] TOG was detected in groundwater samples from MW-3 at a concentration of 16 :

parts per million (ppm) and was nondetectable (less than 0.5 ppm) in the
groundwater sample from MW-1.

o Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected in groundwater samples from MW-1 at a
concentration of 1.4 ppb; this chemical was nondetectable (less than 0.5 ppb) in the
groundwater from MW-3.

o Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in groundwater samples from MW-1 at a
concentration of 18 ppb; and in MW-3 at a concentration of 1.9 ppb. PCE exceeded
the State MCL in MW-1.

o The remaining 28 VOCs tested were nondetectable in both wells.

The following is a general summary of the concentrations of hydrocarbon constituents in the
groundwater from the three onsite wells. The lowest concentrations of TPHg, TPHd,
BTEX, and TOG were reported in well MW-1, which is located closest to the former waste-
oil tank; the highest concentrations were reported in well MW-3, located south (slightly
crossgradient) of the former waste-oil tank. Groundwater monitoring well MW-2 was not
sampled this quarter due to the presence of floating product.

Conclusions

Groundwater on this site has been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons and VOCs; the
lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons and VOCs has not been delineated. Although the
laboratory analytical results indicated detectable amounts of TPHA in the groundwater,
according to ARCO, diesel has never been stored at this site; therefore, the results of the
TPHd analysis may actually be weathered gasoline.

It is recommended that copies of this report be forwarded to:

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring September 28, 1992
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Mr. Richard Hiett
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612

If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

Q/m YNEfveas

Erin McLuc
Staff Geologist

qum
Joan E. Tiernan

Registered Civil
Engineer No. 044600

cc: H.C. Winsor, ARCO Products Company
Enclosures: References

Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2, Generalized Site Plan

Plate 3, Groundwater Gradient Map, April 20, 1992

Plate 4, Groundwater Gradient Map, May 15, 1992

Plate 5, Groundwater Gradient Map, June 12, 1992

Plate 6, TPHg Concentration in Groundwater, June 12, 1992
Plate 7, Benzene Concentration in Groundwater, June 12, 1992

Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data

Table 2, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Water Samples--TPHg,
TPHd, BTEX, TOG, and Metals

Table 3, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Water Samples--
VOCs
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Appendix A: EMCON’s Field Reports (3),
Depth to Water/Floating Product Survey Results,
Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data,
Certified Analytical Reports with Chain-of-Custody,
Water Sample Field Data Sheets, and
Monitoring Well Purge Water Disposal Form
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring September 28, 1992
ARCO Station 6148, Oakland, California 61035.03
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 6148

Qakland, California

Date Well Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-1
12-23-91 18.26 89.77 Sheen
01-07-92 108.03 17.44 90.59 Sheen
01-19-92 17.17 90.86 None
02-19-92 16.52 91.51 None
03-18-92 16.81 91.22 None
04-20-92 17.56 90.47 None
05-15-92 17.96 90.07 None
06-12-92 18.16 89.87 None
MW-2
12-23-91 17.98 8945 Sheen
01-07-92 107.43 17.15 90.28 Sheen
01-19-92 1747 89.96 None
02-19-92 16.28 91.15 None
03-18-92 16.52 90.91 None
04-20-92 17.27 90.16 None
05-15-92 17.62 £89.81 Nene.
06-12-92 17.67 89.76 005"
£
MW-3
12-23-91 18.14 59.63 Sheen
01-07-92 107.77 1726 90.51 Sheen
01-19-92 17.63 90.14 None
02-19-92 16.34 91.43 None
03-18-92 16.62 91.15 None
04-20-92 17.38 90.39 None
05-15-92 17.80 89.97 None
06-12-92 18.01 89.76 None

Measurements in feet.
Wells surveyed on December 27, 1991. Datum is City of Oakland = (USGS) + 3.00

AN Lol Y ) —
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring September 28, 1992
ARCO Station 6148, Oakland, California 61035.03

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF WATER SAMPLES-
TPHg, TPH4, BTEX, TOG, and Metals
ARCO Station 6148
Qakland, California

WELL
DATE TPHg TPHd B T B X Cd Cr Pb Ni Zn TOG
MW-1
03/18/92 790 <50 310 26 12 44 <3 5 3 <20 31 <0.5
(4)
06-12-92 1000 «<50** 290 15 10 30 NA NA NA NA NA <05
MW-2
03/18/92 8400 230* 1400 1,000 220 870 <3 21 9 38 54 1.2
' (3.0}
06/12/92 Not sampled—floating product
MW-3
03/18/92 20,000 2,800* 3,200 560 380 1,000° <3 67 27 113 156 78
(3 1)
06/12/92 46,000 1,600** 3400 4200 1300 5400 NA NA NA NA NA
MCL: - —_— i —_ 680 1,750 10 50 50 —_ —_— -
DWAL: - = = 100 - - = — — — — —

Results in parts per billion (pph), except TOG which is in parts per million (ppm).
TPHy:  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA method 5030/8015/8020,
TPHd:  Total petrolesm hydrocarbons as diesel by BPA method 3510,
B: benzene, T toluene, B: ethylbenzene, X: total xylenes isomers
BTBX:  Analyzed by EPA method 5030/8015/8020.
TOG:  Total oil and grease by Standard method 5520F-IR.
() Concentrations in parentheses were results of Method 5520C.
* Laboratory reported sample matrix contained high boiling point fuel mixture calculated as diesel, possibly weathered gasoline.
Metals: By EPA method 6010 and 7421.
<! Results reported below the laboratory detection limit.
- Samples taken on July 2, 1992. Laboratory reported sample contains a lower boiling point hydrocarbon mixture quantified
as diesel. The chromatogram does not match the typical diesel fingerprint, but appears to be weathered gascline.

- r-uﬁ _



Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring September 28, 1992
ARCO Station 6148, Oakland, California 61035.03
TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF WATER SAMPLES-VOCs
ARCO Station 6148
Oakland, California
Date/Well Compound VOCs
(ppb)
MW-1
03/18/21 Tetrachloroethene 13
Trichloroethene 12
06/12/92 Tetrachloroethene 18
Trichloroethene 14
MW-2
03/18/92 Tetrachloroethene 19
Trichloroethene 222
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 05
06/12/92  Not sampled—floating product
MW-3
03/18/92 Tetrachloroethene 27
06/12/92 Tetrachloroethene 19
MCL: PCE TCE cis-1,2-DCE
5 5 6*
Results in parts per billion (ppb).
VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA method 5030/8010. Compounds not shown were not detected.
Cd: Cadmium by EPA method 6010.
Cr:  Chromium by EPA method 6010.
Pb: Lead by EPA method 7421.
Zn:  Zinc by EPA method 6010.
Ni:  Nickel by EPA method 6010.
MCLs: Maximum Contaminant Levels as reported by the California Department of Health Sexvices 10,/24/90.
*:  Proposed MCL.

RESNA




APPENDIX A

EMCON’S FIELD REPORTS (3),

DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY RESULTS,
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS WITH CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY,
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEETS, AND
MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER DiSPOSAL FORM
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ASSOCIATES
Consltants in Wastes Date ADHI 27. 1992

Managemsnt and
Project (370-39.01

Envirenmantal Conirol

To:

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California_95118

We are enclosing.

Coples Description
1 Depth To Water/Floating Product Survey Resuits

1
I
i
|
i
1
I
i
|
' April 1992 monthly water level survey, ARCO
i
|
i
i
i
]
i
i
i

station 6148, 5131 Shattuck Avenue, Qakland, CA

For your: X information Sent by: X Mail

Comments:
Monthly water level data for the above mentioned site are attached. Please

\(,/
Mark Knuttel w\

Reviewed by:

[ bt it

Ro{aer‘t Porter, Senior Project
Engineer.

1938 Junction Avenue, San Jose, California 95131-2102, (408) 453-0719, Fax (408) 453-0452 ‘o



FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER /FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT # : G70-39.01 STATION ADDRESS : 5131 Shattuck Avenue, Qakland, C;  DATE ; O~ -0 -] 7
ARCO STATION #: 6148 FIELD TECHNICIAN : Laely Oess DAY - Dvod DAY
Well Well Locking FIRST SECOND | DEPTHTO| FLOATING | WELL
DTW WELL Box Lid Wel | DEPTHTO} DEPTH TO | FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL
Order ID Seal | Secure | Gasket | Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT |THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
{feet) (feel) {feet) {feel) (feet)

1| MW | ok e |k | oo (S0 1.5 D D | 2583
2 | MW-2 | <ok [ax O] O\ 23123 A ud | 288 —
MW-3 | oKl ok lo ok | o< TRl 28] MDD | WD [ 2883 —

Page 1 of 1
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ASSOCIATES

e Date May 19,1992
Environmantal Conliot PrOjeCt G70-390‘1
To:

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway. Suite 34
San Jose, California 95118

We are enclosing:

Copies Description
1 Depth To Water/Floating Product Survey Results
May 1992 monthly water level survey, ARCO
station 6148, 5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakiand, CA

For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail

Comments:
Monthly water level data for the above mentioned site are attached, Please

call if vou have any questions: (408) 453-2266.

—

. )
Jim Butera
Reviewed by:
R}obert Porter, Senior Project
Engineer.
o
1938 Junction Avenue, San Jose, California 95131-2102, (408) 453-0719, Fax {408) 453-0452 ‘0
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FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT # : G70-39.01 STATION ADDRESS : 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakiand, CA  DATE: 5.3 ' 9J
ARCO STATION # : 6148 FIELD TECHNICIAN : Bu7ZRA DAY : FRIOAL
[§
Well Well Locking FIRST SECOND | DEPTH TO | FLOATING WELL
DTW WELL Box Lid Well |DEPTHTO|DEPTH TO| FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL
Order 1D Seal | Secure | Gasket | Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT |THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
{feet) (feet) (feet) {feat) (feel)

MW-1 | of ff;ir ok 359 |Ves |71 9@ (2729 | MY AMA (25 F | —
Mw-2 | ok l;ﬁw ok |3p5g| yes VF. 2 | /72 | VD VA 1S 8 —
MW-3 | ok |!9% 1 ok 3359 yes |j7.80 | /10| w0 | ax | ¢8| —

Page 1 of 1



Columbia
%, Analytical
' Serviceg

June 26, 1992

Jim Butera

EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01
Arco Facility No. 6148

Dear Mr. Butera:

Enclosed are the results of the water samples submitted to our lab on June 12, 1992.
For your reference, our service request number for this work is SJ92-0731.

During extraction the Method Blank for the Diese! analysis was apparently
contaminated with Gasoline from sample MW-3. The chromatograms of both samples
and the Method Blank had fingerprints resembling Gasoline and not Diesel. Due to
insufficient sample volume, we could not reanalyze the samples for Diesel. We
apologize for any inconvenience this may have caused. Except as noted, all analyses
were performed in accordance with the laboratory’s quality assurance program.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

@WW (s Dot 44

Keoni A. Murphy Annelise J. Bazar Do~
Laboratory Manager Regional QA Coordinator
le/KAM

i

1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose. Califoria 25131 ¢ Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fax 408/437-9356



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
Second Quarter 1992
ARCO Service Station 6148
5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, California
micrograms per liter {ugf) and milligrams per liter {mg/)

Total
Well ID Depth  Floating  TPH! TPH  Oiland
and To Product as Ethyl- Total as Grease,

Sample  Sampling Water Thickness Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel 5520B

Depth Date  (feet) (feet) (ug/) (ng/l) (ng/l (no/h et (g (Mgl

MW-1(25) 06/12/92 18.16 ND.2 1,000. 290. 15. 10, 30. <50" <0.5

—N

MW-2 FP® 1787 < 0.5 FP FP FP FP FP FP FP
MW-3(25) 06/12/92 18.01 ND. 46,000. 3,400. 4,200. 1,300. 5,400. 1,600.* 16.
FB-1.4 06/12/92 NA.S NA. <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NR.6 NR.

1. TPH. = Total petroleum hydrocarbons

2. ND. = Not detected

3. FP.= Fleating product detected in well, no sample was taken

4. FB. = Field Blank

5. NA. = Not applicable

6. NR. = Not reported; sample was not scheduled for analysis of the selected parameter
*. = Sample was taken on 7/2/92




Summary of Analytical Results
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA! Methods 5030/8010
Second Quarter 1992
ARCO Service Station 6148
5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, California
micrograms per liter (ug/l) or parts per billion {ppb)

WelliD
and
Sample Sampling cis-1,2-DCE? TCE3 PCE#
Depth . Date (ppb) {ppb) n (ppb)
MW-1(25) 06/12/92 <0.5 1.4 18.
MW-2 FPS FP FP FP
MW-3(25) 06/12/92 <0.5 <0.5 1.9

1. EPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency.
2. ¢is-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

3. TCE = Trichloroethene

4. PCE = Tetrachloroethene

5. FP.= Floating product detected, wel! not sampled




FIELD REPORT

DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

"

PROJECT #: G70-39.01 STATION ADDRESS : 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA DATE: ¢&//7 (92
ARCO STATION #: 6148 FIELD TECHNICIAN : K. Rejchelderter /5. Hor ton DAY : FriAc,
/
Well Well Locking FIRST SECOND | DEPTHTO| FLOATING § WELL
DTW WELL Box Lid Well | DEPTHTO| DEPTH TO{ FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL
Order ID Seal | Secure | Gasket | Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT |THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
(feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) {feet)
MW-1 G |Yes (Good 19299 \Yes | 1G06 | [B.0e | ND MD__ 12573 | —
. N 03 in barler . |Rlreng cder nericed
MW-2 Coog tes Card 3952 s | 1161 | 1167 | ADapmd ADuc|25.7% |.09 meseied with feficn
MW-3 crcotlles (omeag 2259 Wes | /5.01 | JS.C1 | NP ND 12592 | —
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FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT # : G70-39.01 STATION ADDRESS : 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA  DATE: - & -9

ARCO STATION #: 6148 FIELD TECHNICIAN : K REIHEL DERFER DAY: VHu®sPAy
wel | wel Locking] FIRST | SECOND | DEPTH TO] FLOATING | WELL
ow ! WELL | 8ex | L Wel | DEPTH TO | DEPTH TO ! FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL

Order ID seal | Secure | Gasket | tock | Cap | WATER | WATER | PRODUCT |THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (fest)
MW-1 [0 o | OK | ok |B&D | JE.95 | /.85 | — — 25,80 | LiPoN cw.c. 15 CRACKED

ol Mw-3 | OK | OK | Ok Vo | oK | 1824 | /3.24] — — 25 80
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 06/12/92

Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Order #: SJ92-0731
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

Inorganic Parameters’

mg/L (ppm)
Sample Name: MW-1 (25) MW-3 {25) Method Blank
Date Sampled: 06/12/92 06/12/92
Analyte Method MRL
Total Oil and Grease 413.2 0.5 ND 186. ND

MRL Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

! Unless otherwise noted, all analyses were performed within EPA recommended maximum holding times
specified in Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, (SW-846, 3™ Edition) and Methods for Chemical Analysis
of Water and Waste (EPA-600/4-79-020, Revised March 1983).

Approved by /‘@V%W V;%;éz pate___ W€ 26{. / -
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 06/12/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Date Extracted: 06/19/92

Arco Facility No. 6148 Date Analyzed: 06/22/92
Sample Matrix: Water Work Order #:  $J92-0731

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
EPA Methods 3510/California DHS LUFT Method
#9/L (ppb)

Sample Name MRBL TPH as Diesel
MW-1 (25) 50 400.%,2
MW-3 (25) 50 24,000.}
Method Blank 50 2,100,

MRL Method Reporting Limit

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

! The sample matrix contains a lower boiling point fuel mixture calculated as diesel. The
chromatogram does not match typical diesel fingerprint,

2 Analyte concentration is an estimate because this analyte was found in the Method Blank,

Approved by /@W mﬂdf%

Date gwclé/f;&
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 06/12/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Order #: SJ92-0731
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

BTEX and TFH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

ua/l (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-1 (25) MW-3 (25} FB-1

Date Analyzed: 06/17/92 06/19/92 06/17/92
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 290, 3,400. ND
Toluene 0.5 15. 4,200, ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 10. 1,300. ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 30. 5,400. ND
TPH as Gasoline 1514; 1,000. 46,000, ND

TPH Totai Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MRL  Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by ﬁ/ﬁ% W";Wé*\ Date \TWC Zé /f;L
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l : COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

. Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 06/12/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Order #: SJ92-0731
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

4g/L {ppb)

Sample Name: Method Blank Method Blank

Date Analyzed: 06/17/92 06/19/92
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by %@W ’/WMA}/Z\ Date J—L”CZ é//ﬁe/
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 06/12/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Order #: SJ92-0731
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

Halogenated Volatile Crganic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/8010

ug/L (ppb)
Sample Name: MW-1 (25} MW-3 {25) Method Blank
Date Analyzed: 06/16/92 06/19/92 06/16/92

Analyte MRBL

Dichlorodifluoromethane {Freon 12} 1 ND ND ND
Chiloromethane 1 ND ND ND
Viny!l Chloride 0.5 ND ND ND
Bromomethane 0.5 ND ND ND
Chloroethane 0.5 ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane {Freon 11) 0.5 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND ND ND
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (Freon 113) 0.5 ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND ND ND
¢cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND ND ND
1, 1-Dichloroethane 0.b ND ND ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {TCA) 0.5 ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.b ND ND ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.5 1.4 ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND ND ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether b ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene {PCE) 0.5 18. 1.9 ND
Dibromachloromethane 0.5 ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 0.5 ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobgnzensg 1 ND ND ND

MRL  Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

A iphy__oen T 261552

6

1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose, California 95131 « Telephone 408/437-2400 # Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 06/12/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Order #:  SJ92-0731
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/8010

1o/l (ppb)
Sample Name: Method Blank
Date Analyzed: 06/19/92

Analyte MRBL

Dichlorodifluoromethane {Freon 12) 1 ND
Chloromethane 1 ND
Vinyi Chloride 0.5 ND
Bromomethane 0.5 ND
Chloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11} 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Trichlorotrifluorcethane (Freon 113} 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
¢fs-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.b ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {TCA) 0.5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichioroethene (TCE) 0.b ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichioromethane 0.5 ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether b ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene g ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND

MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by /,/ Com W/’V/%é\ pate__[UMIC Z bf/ Vs
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APPENDIX A

LABORATORY QC RESULTS
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l . COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 06/12/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Order #: SJ92-0731
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike Summary*
Incrganic Parameters

mg/L (ppm)
Percent Recovery
Spike Sample Spike Result Acceptance
Parameter Level Result MS DMS MS DMS Criteria
Total Qil and Grease 6.3 ND 5.4 4.6 86. 73. 55-145

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
* The MS and DMS are from the samplie run prior to this batch. There were only two {2) samples in this
batch and there was insufficient sample volume to perform an MS/DMS.

Approved by @MW V‘;fagl Date \()’h ez 6// ? vl
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received:
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Order #:
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix:

CA/QC Report
Continuing Calibration Summary

TPH as Diese!
EPA Methods 3510/DHS LUFT Method
mg/L (ppm)
Date Analyzed: 06/22/32
True Percent
Analyte Value Result Recovery
TPH as Diesel 1,000. 972. a7.

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

06/12/92
SJ922-0731
Water

CAS
Percent
Recovery
Acceptance
Criteria

90-110

Approved by WWW\ Date ':}—\W'C 2@/10;1
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Client: EMCON Associates

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Date Received:

Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Order #:

Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix:

Sample Name Date Analyzed Percent Recovery
P-Terphenyl
MWwW-1 (25) 06/22/92 85.
MW-3 (25) 06/22/92 *
MS 06/22/92 63.
DMS 06/22/92 88.
Method Blank 06/22/92 103.
CAS Acceptance Criteria 55-145
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
* No surrogate spike recovery was calculated due to high sample concentration requiring a dilution.

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
TPH as Diesel
EPA Method 3510/DHS LUFT Method

06/12/92
SJ92-0731
Water

Approved by m ‘)W W}ﬂﬂ%‘
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 06/12/92

Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Worlk Order #: $492-0731
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
Total Petrcleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
DHS LUFT Method

4aiL (ppb)
Data Analyzed: 06/22/92
Percent Recovery
Spike Sample Spike Result Acceptance
Parameter Level Result MS DMS MS DMS Criteria
Diesel 3,640. 1.170. 4,860. 4,460, 101. 90. 5b-145

Approved by @WW % pate IC Zé,/ e
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 06/12/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Qrder #: S492-0731
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Continuing Calibration Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Nanograms
Date Analyzed: 06/17/92
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
Benzene 250. 251, 100. 85-1156
Toluene 250. 273. 109, 85-115
Ethylbenzene 250. 265. 106, 85-115
Total Xylenes 750. 760, 101. 85-1156
TPH as Gasoline 2,500. 2,506. 100. 90-110
Date Analyzed: 06/19/92
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Accepiance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
Benzene 250. 248, 99. 85-115
Toluene 250, 267, 107. 85-115
Ethylbenzene 250, 258. 103, 85-1156
Total Xyienes 750. 744, 99. 85-115
TPH as Gasoline 2,500. 2,482, 99. 90-110

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Approved by ’mml"?ﬁé Date GWC 2» b/ /f;&
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 06/12/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Order #: $J922-0731
Arco Facility No. 6148 : Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Sample Name Date Analyzed Percent Recovery
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene
MW-1 (25) 06/17/92 106.
MW-3 (25) 06/19/92 113.
FB-1 06/17/92 100.
MS 06/17/92 113.
DMS 06/17/92 122.
Method Blank 06/17/92 110.
Method Blank 06/19/92 108.
CAS Acceptance Criteria 70-130

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Approved by /’/ ‘@VMMW/WéL pate__ ] WP 2@, / ?f Z
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 06/12/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-32.01 Work Order #: SJ92-0731
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
TPH as Gasoline
EPA Method 5030/DHS LUFT Method

4g/L {ppb)
Date Analyzed: 06/17/92
Percent Recovery
Sample Spike Result Acceptance
Analytes Spike Level Result MS DMS MS DMS Criteria
TPH as Gasoline 250, ND 265.9 273.9 106. 110. 70-140

ND  None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
TPH Totai Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Approved by ﬁ@w WW/’WV%\ Date GWCZé,/ﬁ&
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 06/12/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Order #: 5J92-0731
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

Continuing Calibration Summary
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/8010

Nanograms
EPA

Date Analyzed: 06/16/92 Percent

Recovery

True Percent Acceptance

Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
Chloromethane 50 58. 1186. D-193
Vinyl Chloride 50 61. 122, 28-163
Bromomethane 5Q 62. 124. D-144
Chloroethane 50 b4, 108. 46-137
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11} 50 44, 88. 21-1b66
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 55, 1i0. 28-167
Methytene Chloride 50 44, 88. 25-162
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 45, 20. 38-155
1,1-Dichloroethane 50 45, 20. 47-132
Chloroform B0 44, 88. 49-133
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 5O 46, 92. 41-138
Carbon Tetrachloride 50 49, 98. 43-143
1,2-Dichloroethane 50 48. 96. h1-147
Trichloroethene {TCE) 50 47, 94, 35-146
1,2-Dichloropropane 50 49, a8, 44-156
Bromodichloromethane 50 45, ao. 42-172
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 49, o8. 22-178
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene b0 45, 20, 22-178
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 43, 86. 33-136
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 50 48. 96, 26-162
Dibromochloromethane 50 40. 80. 24-191
Chlorobenzene 50 45, 90. 38-150
Bromoform 50 35. 70. 13-159
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 38. 76. 8-184
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5O 47, 94. 7-187
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5O 49, 98. 42-743
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 50 46, 92. D-208

D Detected

Approved by A“/@W MVV‘//W/@ Date (;TW/C 26/;/%‘2'
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 06/12/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Order #: SJ92-0731
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Woater

Continuing Calibration Summary
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/8010

Nanograms
EPA

Date Analyzed: 06/19/92 Percent

Recovery

True Percent Acceptance

Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
Chiloromethane 50 58, 116. D-183
Vinyl Chloride 50 62. 124, 28-163
Bromomethane 0 50, 100. D-144
Chloroethane 50 52. 104. 46-137
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) 50 42, 84. 21-166
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 50, 100. 28-167
Methylene Chloride 50 41, 82. 25-162
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 44, 88. 38-15bb
1,1-Dichloroethane 50 43, 88. 47-132
Chloroform 50 44, 88. 49-133
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane {TCA) 50 45, ag. 41-138
Carbon Tetrachloride 50 47, 94, 43-143
1,2-Dichloroethane 50 42, 84. 51-147
Trichloroethene {TCE} 50 48, 02, 35-146
1,2-Dichloropropane 50 48, 92. 44-156
Bromodichloromethane hO 42, 84, 42-172
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 42, a4, 22-178
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 40, 80. 22-178
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 50 37, 74, 39-t36
Tetrachloroethene {PCE) 50 47, 94, 28-162
Dibromochloromethane 50 35, 70. 24-191
Chlorobenzene 50 45, a0, 38-150
Bromoform 50 30. 60, 13-159
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 32. 64, 8-184
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 50 44, 88, 7-187
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 50 47, 94, 42-143
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 50 43. 86. D-208

D Detected

Approved by /]/@1/1/1 WW}W% Date jMLZé/, Vorda
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 06/12/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Order #; 5J92-0731
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

Sample Name
MW-1 (25)
MW-3 (25)

MW-3 {25) MS
MW-3 {25) DMS

Method Blank
Method Blank

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
EFPA Methods 5030/8010

Date Analyzed Percent Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene
06/16/92 a7.
06/19/92 92.
06/19/92 1165.
06/19/92 113.
06/16/92 a8.
06/19/92 98.
CAS Acceptance Criteria 70-130

v v LB aaly e Tin 281852
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

»

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received:
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Order #:
Arco Facility No, 6148 Sample Matrix:

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike Summary
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/8010

06/12/92
5J92-0731
Water

Ha/L {ppb}
Sample Name: MW-3 (25)
Date Analyzed: 06/19/92
Percent Recovery
Spike Sample Spike Result Acceptance
Compound Level Result MS DMS MS _ DMS Criteria
1,1-Dichloroethene 10 ND 10.7 10.2 107. 102. 28-167
Trichloroethene 10 ND 10.7 10.7 107. 107. 35-146
Tetrachloroethene 10 1.8 12.5 12.3 106. 104. 26-162

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by /@Wﬂ%;%ﬁ pate. JLHC 2 é, /. /7L
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APPENDIX B

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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Distribution: White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy — Consultant
APPC-3292 (2-91)



July 9, 1992

Jim Butera

EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01
Arco Facility No. 6148

Dear Mr. Butera:

Enclosed are the results of the water samples submitted to our lab on July 6, 1992,
For your reference, our service request number for this work is $J92-0809.

All analyses were performed in accordance with the laboratory’s quality assurance
program.

Please call if you have any questions.
Respectfully submitted:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

7@%4(’% Q\/\m\&(ﬂ&? e Naum_

Keoni A. Murph Annelise J. Bazar
Laboratory Manager Regional QA Coordinator
le/KAM

1

1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose, California 95131 * Telephone 408/437-2400 * Fax 408/437-935;6



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 07/06/92

Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Date Extracted: 07/07/92
Arco Facility No. 6148 Date Analyzed: 07/08/92

Sample Matrix: Water Work Order #: $J92-0809

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
EPA Methods 3510/California DHS LUFT Method

4g/L (ppb)
Sample Name MRL TPH as Diesel
MW-1 {25) 50. ND
MwW-3 (25} B0, 1,600.*
Method Blank 50 ND

MRL Method Reperting Limit

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

* Sample contains a lower boiling point hydrocarbon mixture quantitated as diesel. The
chromatogram does not match the typical diesel fingerprint.

Approved by /—@MW Date (?/[LY ;/ 2? Z/

A/

1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose, California 95131 * Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fax 408/437-9356



APPENDIX A

L ABORATORY QC RESULTS

3

1924 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose, California 95131  Telephone 408/437-2400 = Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 07/06/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Order #  5J92-0809
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Continuing Calibration Summary

TPH as Dieseil
EPA Methods 3510/DHS LUFT Method
mg/L {ppm)
Date Analyzed: 07/08/92
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
TPH as Diesel 1,000. 907. 91. 90-110

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Approved by K%Wﬁ/;ﬂ/é,”\ Date :_JT)b/ Z/?;Z,

4

1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose, California 95131 + Telephone 408/437-2400 ¢ Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 07/06/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Order #:  $J92-0809
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
TPH as Diesel
EPA Method 3510/DHS LUFT Method

Sample Name Date Analyzed Percent Recqvery
P-Terphenyl
MW-1 {25} 07/08/92 79.
MW-3 {25) 07/08/92 79.
MS 07/08/92 90.
DMS 07/08/92 96.
Method Blank 07/08/92 86.
CAS Acceptance Criteria 55-145

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Approved by /W&V?/léi Date (ﬁ)lZ/ 2/ e

5

1921 Ringwood Avenue ¢ San Jose, California 95131 ¢ Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 07/06/92
Project: EMCON Project No, G70-32.01 Work Order #: SJ92-0809
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

TPH as Diesel
DHS LUFT Method
g/t {ppb}

Date Analyzed: 07/08/92

Percent Recovery

Spike Sample Spike Result . Acceptance

Parameter Level Result MS DMS MS___ DMS Criteria
Diesel 4,440, ND 4,200. 4,220. 95. 97. b5-145

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

7/

Approved by Wﬂ% Date CR)Z}/ "/ 7

6

1921 Ringwood Avenue ¢ San Jose, Califonia 95131 * Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fax 408/437-9356
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APPENDIX B

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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u HHL TSR
RESNA

& m(O ﬂ Date July 58" 4592

ASSOCIATES Project G70-39.01

Consullants in Wastes
Managesment and
Enviranmental Conlrol

To:

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA/ Applied Geogystems

3315 Almaden Expressway. Suite 34
San Jose. California 95050

We are enclosing:

Copies Description
2 Depth To Water / Floating Product Survey Results
2 Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
2 Certified Analytical Reports with Chain-of-Custody
5 Water Sample Field Data Sheets
For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail
Comments:

Enclosed are the data from the second guarter 1992 monitoring event at
ARCO service station 6148. Please note that wells MW-1 and MW-3 were
resampled for diesel analysis on July 2, 1992 due to guality assurance
deficiencies associated with the original analysis of these sampies. Both
the original and resample diesel results are enclosed for your review,
Groundwater monitoring is conducted consistent with_applicable reguiatory

idelines,
Jim Butera
Reviewed by:
Shreerang N. Dharasker, Senior
Project Engineer.
P
1938 Junction Avenue, San Jose, California 95131-2102, (408) 453-0719, Fax {408) 453-0452 ‘0
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WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT NO: GIC-39. ¢/ SAMPLEID: _MW-|

@

Rev, 2, 591 )

EMCON  puRGED BY: 3. /fcrign /K REche/rerEIENTNAME: ARCC # f£14
SAMPLED BY: S /Mo 7‘(:/7///( Reichelefeter LOCATION: _Odk]and . (A
TYPE: Ground Water _2<__  Surface Water Treatment Effiuent Other,
CASING DIAMETER (Inches): 2____ 3___ 4 > 45 6—  Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : — VOLUME INCASING (gal): 4.9€
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): [, 16 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _Z4.52
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): . 25.73 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): 29.CC
DATE PURGED: _(5//2 /52 Start (2400 Hr) _/3:/5 _ End (2400 Hr) L3
DATE SAMPLED: _£//2 /52 Start (2400 Hr) _/3°43 _ End(e400Hy /3145
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE CCLOR TURBIDITY
{2400 Hr) (gal.) (units) (pmhos{fm@ 25° Q) (“F (visual) {visual)
319 5 5.9% 45Z V4 Clocdy  _Slicht
[3:2] 112 £.C9 444 67 4 Clavdly  sliclt
[3:25 IS 636 n el5  clovdy  shicht
[3:2¢ 20 6 /9 LG G724 clavchy  slight
J3 3G o 621 454 67,2 CleGr drnce
D. O. (ppm): AR ODOR: Moderpte AR MR
(COBALTO-100)  (NTU 0-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1) : A1
BURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
—— 2° Bladdar Pump == Bailer (Teflon®) — 2" Bladdar Pump - Bailer (Teflon®)
— Centrifugal Pump — Bailer (PVC) w—— DDL Sampler - Bailer (Stainiess Stes!)
< Submersible Pump «—— Bailer (Stainless Stesl) w—a Dipper — Submersible Pump
Wall Wizard™ —— Dedicated — Well Wizargnt —— Dedicated
Other: Cther:

weLL INTEGRITY . GCod

LocK #: 3259

REMARKS :

élgnature:

Meter Calibration: Date QEA"’LL_ Time: /250 Meter Serial #: _ 07/ Temperature °F: écf 5
( EC 1000 771 /:“;‘?F ) (DI Y(pHT Z.CL_1_7CC )y (pH10 LIT 1 JO.CTY (pH a 3551 )
Location of previous calibration:

Zizz i Reviewed By: \Jg Page ../ of _i




(/o  WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Rev. 2, 5/91 )

@ PROJECT No: __ G0 - 29. Of SAMPLE ID: MW - |

EMCON  purceDsY: £ ReCUELDEREER-  cuenTnave: _AK(O 648
SAMPLED BY: K REICHE LDgRE ER LOCATION: L|3] SHATTUHCK AvVE

Treatment Effluent Other

34 £LALD

TYPE: Ground Water _X_ Surface Water
CASING DIAMETER (inches):  Z__.  8_—. 4X_ 45— 6

Other

Cpr

CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) :

. VOLUME INCASING (gal): — T 75
(7. 25 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): —2f. F&

DEPTH TO WATER (feet):

DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : 25 3O ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): /% 9%
DATE PURGED: _ T 2~ Start (2400 Hy {200 End (2400 Hy) (2F2
OATE SAMPLED: _¥ =2 ~To- Start (2400 Hr) /%25 End@acotn — 270
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) (gal.) (units) (umhos/cm@ 26° C) P (visual) (visual
120F 5.00 5,31 529 ”r;lﬂ Clgnly LGt
(210 /0 00 G 19 >47T 72| \ ‘
214 450 _DPREP WL & (4.6° & ALLosss (
[ 245~ ?,{&5?5’5% A 525 20, F v \
0. 0. (ppmY: N ﬁ onor: _MILD NR N R
(COBALTO-100)  (NTU0-200)
EIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (Le. FB-1, XDUP-1): N -
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
— 2 Bladdaet Pump —— Bailer (Teflon®) — 2" Bladdsr Pump ;X— Bailer (Tefion®)
—  Centrifugal Pump —— Bailer (PVC) —— DDL Sampler — Bailer (Stainless Steel)
_XF Submersible Pump —— Baller (Stainless Steel) - Dipper ~—— Submersible Pump
— Woll Wizard™ w—— Dedicated — Well Wizard™ = Dedicated
Other: Cther:
WELL INTEGRITY : _CICCD Locks: DA
CEMARKS : LWE HAS Kk CeACrep  EDGE
DRIED WELL. (@ (4.00 &4 LLONS
Meter Calibration: Date: 12 s Time: / /} 6 Meter Serial #: 7202 Temperature °F: Z‘,cQ 2
(c 1000 1041 s _/0C0) (b1 y(pH7 2091 .00 (pH 10 10.0% fOCO;(pH43~% I

L Signature: '

Location of previous cahb@i
ﬂ -
/V.///W\ Reviewed By: xj?ﬁ Page Z-’ of S )




f Rev. 2, 5/91 )
1 feas) WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
[ @ PROJECT NO: (70 ~ 39 . SAMPLEID: _MW -2
EMCON PURGED BY: Sifterton flcReirtalereAENTNAME: ARCC #g/4 %
SAMPLED BY: ScfferfuntierctrefrerfetOCATION: Calkland . cA
7S ’
TYPE: Ground Water _><___  Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other,
CASING DIAMETER (inches): Z___ P 4 2 45 6—_ Other.
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL): - VOLUME INCASING (gal): __“37 AA/
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): . [Z 57 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): 200
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): _25. 7% ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): ;
DATE PURGED: __A//2177 Start (2400H) — End (2400 HY)
DATE SAMPLED: & //2 /457 Start 2400 H) —— . End (2400 Hr)
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) (gal.) {units) (umhos/om @ 25° C) (°F) (visual) (visual)

Ve _Sample,
Wel/ contcmnedg Prociccet

- EE EN I SN T SN G BN BN BN OGN BN ED A an En BE e

D. 0. (ppm); MR L ODOR: ME N
(COBALTO-100)  (NTUO-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL {i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1) ; AR
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
—= 2 Bladdar Pump ~—— Bailer (Teflon®) e 2" Bladdar Pump o Baiter (Tafion®)
— Cantrifugal Pump ——— Bailer (PVC}) e DDL Sampler — Bailer (Stainiess Stesl)
M submersible Pump —— Bailer (Stainless Steel) — Dipper Submersible Pump
— Well Wizard™ = Dedicated — Waell Wizard™ — Dedicated
Other: A” A Other: /V A
WELL INTEGRITY : (27 LocK #: 257
REMARKS :
Meater Calibration: Date: _MZ&Z Time: Meter Serial #: __RZ/7 Temperature °F:
( EC 1000 { y (DI Y(pH 7 / ) (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 I )
Location of previous calibration: /(& —/ 70 r{
A e S5 :
LSignature: 5/@,/*4’"'”" Reviewed By: -/ Page 3’ of 5- )




| 4\  WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET ™ %')
@ PROJECT NO: (=70 =39 Cf SAMPLEID: _MI/-3

EMCON PURGED BY: 2. Jhcrfen [H . Reic he/ol COESINAME: _ARCC Z £/4 %
SAMPLED BY: 3 Hurdzn /R =iche/cerfocation. Calcland,. CA
TYPE: Ground Water _><__  Surface Water Treatment Effiuent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): Z___ 3___ 4.3 45 6__  Other.
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) ; h— VOLUME INCASING {(gal): 5. /2
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): [ <V CALCULATED PURGE (gal): £%.6/
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : 25.%2 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): (GO
DATE PURGED: _L/2/F7 Start (2400 H) /8-> End(2400Hn K /3
DATE SAMPLED: £ 2192 Start 2400 Hr) _/4°€5  End(eacomn 1425
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE  COLCR TURBIDITY
2400 Hr) (gal.) units) {rmhos/cm @ 25° C) . °F) (visual) (visuai)
ro: 55 8% U7 &5 dicty slhoht
e /f G3C 454 66.9 Clra '
JC?. g 679 5/C &bz Chdiy /
/609 21 435 554 b6l den/ Iréice
(413 2C 636 bt 6.0 Clear _troce
D. 0. (ppm): — AR ODOR: _STrinc NER NR
-/ (COBALTO- 100}  (NTU 0- 200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1) : MR
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
— 2° Bladdar Pump ~—— Bailer (Teflon®) m— 2" Bladder Pump Pl Bailer (Teflon®)
w— Cantrifugal Pump ~— Bailer (PVC) —— DDL Sampler = Bailer (Stainlass Stesl)
X Submersible Pump =— Bailer (Stainloss Steel) = Dipper = Submersitle Pump
— Wall Wizard™ e Dedicated — Well Wizard™ = Dedicated
Qther: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY : Gy, LocK #: 2229

REMARKS :

Meter Calibration: Date: > /72 Time: Meter Serial #: /7 Temperaturs °F:
( EC 1000 / ) (DI Y (pH7 /) {pH10 / ) (pH 4 / )
Location of previous calibration: _ /{4 -/
S A . < 9
LSignature: '7/?/{1Lf/}"/’,7'[,‘&11 He\”ewed By: \/‘f page g[ Of —5— )




B Rev, 2, 5!91—“
(aap) WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
@ PROJECT No: _ (130~ 59,01 SAMPLE ID: MW -5
EMCON  pupcensy: ¥ RECHELPERFER  clientNave: AR (148
savpLED BY: K REICHEL DERLER LocaTioN: _ 2131 SHATTYCK A€
‘ SAKLAN D
TYPE: Ground Water _,K_ Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): E o 3 4 45 5 J— Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : VOLUME IN CASING (gal.): 4" ?‘é
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): } Y ' "(24 CALCULATED PURGE {gal.) : 24 8 O
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): J5.90 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal.): /3.50
DATE PURGED: _ 1 -2 T Start (2400Hy /=253 Endacony (32> F
DATE SAMPLED: __T o - T Start (2400 Hr) L 220 _ End(2400Hy L2 24 _
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) {gal.) (units) (pmhos/em @ 25° C) °F {visual) (visual)
(259 5. 00 NE; 514 F.5 _CLowdy  LignT
{303~  /6.00 e 24 542 F.0 !
1204 WELL DRIEDP @ [3.50 ClALLONS |
(20T RpcusGe (0. 15 w42 F0 V
D. O. (ppm): NE opor: __MILD NR MR
(COBALTO0-100)  (NTU 0-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL ({i.e, FB-1, XDUP-1): N g
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
a— 2" Bladder Pump ——— Bailer {Toflon®) —  2* Bladder Pump —K Bailer (Teflon®)
= Cantrifugal Pump = Bailsr (PVC) ~—— DODL Sampler —— Bailer (Stainless Stael)
.,24_ Submersible Pump == Bailer (Stainless Steel) ~ Dipper = Submersible Pump
—_— Well Wizard™ — Dedicated — Well Wizard™ — Dedicated
Othet: Other:
weLL INTEGRITY ; _&1001 Locks: AA5T
REMARKS : (204 = WELL DRIED (& /2 50 GALLOMS
Meter Calibration: Date: };;__?2“ Time: ______ Master Serial #; c? ¢ 6-5 Temperature °F:
( EC 1000 / ) (D! Y(pH7 / y (pH 10 / Y{pH4 ____ /)
Location of previoug calibration™ M(NL
| Signature: "f! i Q‘M«l’lﬂz" /<O7 Reviewed By: ‘:7;6 Page I of S
/

L



& ! %
038 ¢z TF NUMEER: 1047 GIB-92-056

{'1047}-
" MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER TRANSPORT FORM
l GENERATOR INFORMATION
NAME: ARCO PRODUCTS HECEIVEDR
ADDRESS: P.0. BOX 5811 JUL 50 1992
CITY,STATE,ZIP:  SAN MATEO. CA 94402 (FESNA PHONE #:  (415) 571-2434

DESCRIFTION OF WATER: PURGE WATER GENERATED DURING SAMPLING OR DEVELOPMENT OF MONITORING WELLS LOCATED AT VARIOUS
SITES. AUGER RINSATE GENERATED DURING THE INSTALLATION OF MORITORING WELLS AT VARIOUS SITES.
THE WATER MAY CONTAIN DISSOLVED HYDEOTARBONS.

THE GENERATOR CERTIFIES THAT THIS WATER }(11 Lp M AJI/ ;;U?"\ \QJ %“u\ ..7" - 7 P

AS DESCRIBED IS NOX-HAZARDOUS (Tyfed or printed full name & signature) {Date)

SITE INFORMATION
STA # JOB # ADDRESS GALS
A-697 205984206635 420W, SHAW AVE., FRESNG, CA 58
A-335 20597-PW 4595 E. CLINTON S8T., FRESNC, CA 5
A-6100 20717-DW 25775 SO. PATTERSON PASS RD., TRACY, CA 102
A-171 20656-PW §99 RINCON AVE., LIVERMORE, CA e0
A-6041 20657-PW 7249 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CA 31
A-5387 20655-PW 20200 HESPERJAN BLVD., SAN LORENZO, CA 187
A-761 20599-PW 1985 BROADWAY AVE., VALLEIO, CA 109
A-2035 20659-PW 1001 SAN PABLO AVE., ALBANY, CA 165
A-414 20660-PW 5000 SHATTUCK AVE., BERKELEY, CA 80
A-6148 20658-PW 5$131 SHATTUCK AVE., OAKLAND, CA . 54 j

TOTAL GALLONS: 881

TRANSPORTER INFORMATION

NAME: BALCH PETROLEUM

ADDRESS: 930 AMES AVE.

CITY,STATE,ZIP:  MILPITAS, CA 95035 ., PHONE, #;  (408) 942-8686

TRUCK 1D #: PETERBILT HURSCHEL WARD %WJZ fM J 2~
(Typed or printed full name & signature) (Date)

_—----B-ngﬂw__-b--

TSD FACILITY INFORMATION

NAME;: GIBSON OIL & REFINING

ADDRESS: 475 SEAPORT BLVD

CITY,STATE,ZIP: REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063 _ PHONE #: (415) 368-5511

RELEASE #: 11320 Jfie 150:) ,Qaﬂ%/é - 7-2-5Z
(Typed or printed full name & signature) (Date)

. (it 1100



